
ilA{?ER,t

ffi GUIiUGI?AM Complaint No. 367'l of 20L9

BEFORE RAJIENDER KUMAR, ADIIJDICAT ING OFFICER,

HARYANA IR.EAL ESTATII REGUI,ATORY AUTHORITY

GUF!.UGRAMI

Complaint no.

Date of decision

RAIvIESIl KAPAHI AND ASHU KAPAHI

R/Ct : Seema C:IFIS Lt,l., FIat Itlc. E -64,

Plot No , -07, Sr:ctor-1L, Dwari<a,

Neruv Delhi-110075

Versus

M/l; CIID Dliv,a,LOPE !i.S LlIUll 11D'

AD DRESS : 2A 1, Radh;,r Chartr b,:rs,

Plor: No. 19-20, G Block,

Commu nity Ce ntre, VikasPuri

Nerv Deihi- 110018

API'EA TTANC[,:

For Cornplain:rnts:

For Respondetrts:

Nlr Nilolpal Shyant [Adv)

Mr. Ravi Agarrval [Adv)

O,RDHR

1. This is a :omplaint, filerc by Sh. Ranresh Kapahi and Ashu

Kapahi [also called as buvers) uncler ser:tion 31 of The Real

Estate (Rergulation and Dt:rzelopnrentJ Act, 2(116 [in short, the

,tq-
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: 3674ofZOl9

: 09.09.2O2L

Complainants

Respondent
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ActJ reacl'with rule 29 of 'lhe l-laryilna Real Eritate (Rr:gulation

ancl Development) Rules 201,7 [in short, the Rules) against

respo n d ents/ P romote rs.

2. Asper coffrplainants, the1, jointly booked er flal in respondent's

pro ject CHD Vl\NN, situated al- sector-71, Gurugram oll

29.04.2014 and made payment of Rs 9,00,000 as booking

amount. 'fhe responden,: issued ;an allotment letter dated

03,05.2014.and ;lllotted i,rn apartntent admeasuring 1941 sq.

ft. for a tqtal consideratiop of Rs -1,46,87,639 inclutling BSP,

EDC, IDC r:tc.

3. Subsequently buyet''s a greement dated 
"17 

'lA'2074 ancl

suJrplementary buyer's agreemeflt dated L5.17.2014 was

executed between them, inc,rrporaling their respective rights

ancl oblig;ttions in resperci: of the said transaction'

,{. As per the Clauser '12 of' brryer's agreemeltt, the posserssion oI

saicl premisses wars to ber delivered within 42 months from the

dat,e of eXecution of buyer''s agreelrrent, with grace pr:riod of 6

months. F,ven after adctinil grace pe riod, the llossession ought

to have been delivereci lty 27,10.2:018 but r:spondent failed

to r:omplete the c:onstruction work and conse'quentll' failed to

deliver thB siltrle till date.

5 The respondent cloes not have the required f'und to complete

the projer:t. ln meeting clated 1€,.03.201'9, the respondent

accepted .rhat th,: work at the site has been stalled fbr nrore

Jrtr
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than 2 years. The license. gl:anted b,,,DTCP we s valid only upto

18.03.201B and ntore thar l a year has elapsec and respondent

is without valid license. T'lle kruilrling plan for^ the project has

als,r exp.ired on 1 1.04j,a0*9 and under these circuml;tances it

is not factually and leqally c6nceiirable that the rel;pondent

would cornplete the construction work and gct the ot:cupatiotr

certificate for the projerct,

5. The complainants have rnade payrnent of I{s 95,2L,698 i.e.

70 o/o of'entire agreed consideratiolr alongwilh miscellaneous

and additional charrges etc ot-t tinte, but the respondent has

breached the fundamerttal term of the contract by

inordinatr:ly delaying r[[re delivery' of the possession. All this

amounts t.o gross violaticn of the prrovisions of section 18(1)

of the Act, In this way, cotnplainanl.s are fbrc:d to file present

cornplaint, seeking refuncl of entire amount c,f Rs 95,21',69fll-

alongwith 18a/o interest {lompounrled quart,:rly front date of

each paynrent and refund of the charges coll:cted on account

of parking; along with 1B !/o interesl , compen sation at the rate

of 18 oft, p.a. and Ils 5,00,000 for melltal agony and

harassment, Rs 10,00,,100 as compensal:ion for loss of

opportunity cost and Rs 1,00,000 trrwards litigation charges

7. The partic,ulars oithe project, the details of strle consideration

etc, in tabular fol'm are l'eproducec' as under

Complaint No, 367'l of 201"9
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I ComplaintNo. 367'lof 2019 
I

1..;
fr,o,
q.l ;>\

C.ruo. i tteads
_l_
PROIECT DETAILS

Information

L, Project name and location " CI{D VANN", Sector 71,,

Gurugr'tm, Harriana

2. Project arezr ]"0.54 acres

3. Nature of the proiect Residelrtial Group Housing

Col,rny

4. DTCP license no. and validity

statt: s

52 of 2{l0B dated 19.03.200t

valid u1i to 18.03.2018

ft36, Ph rol Singlr and otlters5. NarLe of licr:nsee

6. RERA Registered f nct. registererd Registered

UNIT

1.

DETTTILS

I unit no. cvN-r oe-ii/or
(Pg. No 36 of ccrnplaint )

2. Unit measu:ing 19,11sq. ft. (Page No.36)

3. Date,of Booking 29.04.20t4

4.. Date, of Allolnlent 03.05.:10L4 [Pil. of 2e of

conrplaint)

5. Date' of Buyer's Agreement 27.10.2014 (Pg. No 35 of

complaint)

6, Date of Supplementiiry [3uyer s

agreement

15.1,1.2014

7. Due Date of D,:livery of

Poss;ession

As per Clause No. tZ : The

poss ession of said 1rrentises is

27.10.20L8
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pioposed to be deliv':red within

42 months from the date r;f

execution of buYer's agreemertt

with 6 m(lnths grilce Period

IPap,e No. 4'5 of the comPlaint)

D.lrt in handing over of 2 years l.l. months

possression till date

PAYMENT ]DETAII,S

Tota I sale consideration

Amount paid bY the

complainants

Payrnent Plan Construction Lir:Lked PaYme

plan

B. As per tracking report oi speed p':st [lndia Post)' notice of

conrplaint \Mas served r'lpon res;pondent on 26'08'2A79'

Despite f,iling any wri'iten repiy, respondent filed an

application seeking rejerction of conrplaint'

9. It is averred that uncler The' Real Estate (Regulation and

Devr_.lopmr:nt) Act 20rc. and The llaryana Rezrl Estate

[Regulation and Development) Rule s 2a'.17 , the Actjudicating

officer, R[:RA, Haryana does not have an5l. jurisdiction to

entertain the complaint for refund and the only power granted

to the Adju,cicatic n 0ffir.:er under the said l\ct of 2076 and Rule,

ComplaintNo. 357't of 2019

Rs 1,46,87,639 I '

Rs 95,2 1,598 l-

fstatemu'nt ol' accotlttts

annexecl with comPlaint

Page Nc 60)
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20tTisto.qrantCompensi.Iionandinterest.Thepowertogive

reftrndclftheamountpai.1bytheallotteetothepromoteris

not expressly mentionecl rrr the Rule 29 of The Hary'ana Real

Estate [Regulation and Development) Rules2"017 and Section

72 r>fthe Act.

10,As per sei:tion B5 of Act of 2076, every rul,r which is made

witlioutleqisIatu::eande\,erynot-ificationissuedshallbeIaid

doirunbefcrreParliamerrt.lfanynrltification/regulation/rule

issued by the Authority gives the power to [he Acl.iudicating

Officer to tiecide the case:; reliltecl to refund, the sarne caltnot

be enforcecl, unless it is pr"esentecl before both the houses of

parliamen'r. As no such procedure has been follolved with

respect to transferring oi'power ol'refund to the adjudicating

officer, suc:h tranr;fer of po\/er cann,ct be said to be as per law'

11, It ir; submitted b1' learnecl counsel for respondent that this

complaint pertains to compensation ancl interest, for

grievance Lrnder :;ectiotrs 11,{-4), 12 & 1.8 of ttre Act, vvhich lies'

before the Real Estate (Regr-rlzrtion anc Development)

Authority Iin brief the aLrthority'), adjudicating officer is not

empowered to trY this comPlaint.

12. Rule 29 of The Hary;rna Real Estate (Regulation and

Developm ent) Rules, provicles for filings of '

complaint,/applicationforinquir),toadjutlgequetntunrof,

compensation by'Adjudic;lting 0fficer. Matter came before the

/ t Page6ofg
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Hon,ble [laryana Real Er;tate Appellate Trilunal irr case of

SameerMahawarVsMGFlousirrrgPvtLtd.Whereitwasl

held by the Ap,pellate ]'ribunal on 0:2.05,'2019, that the

cornplaint regar,cing refund/comI)ensation and interest for

violations under section 12,14,16 0f the {ct of 2015 are

required to be filed beforc the Adjucicating 0rficer under RLrle

29 of the Rules of 2017, ln Septenrber 20t\) Government of

Hanyana;lnrend,gdRulesot20!7,byvirtueofwhich,the

authority was gi,,,etr power to adjudicate issttes statr:d above,

except conlpensation. Alrrendment in the rules c;atne into

cherllenge in ci,ril wrlt Petition No. ':\427L/20L9 before

Hon'ble Punjab & Harl,,ana High court. The v;Llidity of

uA,{?EN?,I r_
Al llJl ICDI l',I I Complaint No' 357'l of 2019
\-/Lrltu\-,/t\r rl ,i L-

amendment was upheld [ry the High court. Tre judgtnent was

further c|allenged be[ore the Apr:x Court in Special Leave

petrtion No.130C5 0f 20:l:l & :t1"01 rf 2021,v,',herein the Apex

court vid,e order dated 05.1L.2t1)0 was ple,ased to pass an

orcler stay ing operatiotr o i impugne'd orderr, passed b g Hon'ble

Punjab & I{aryatra High Court ret'erred abtive. Said special

leave peti,rion is still pernciing before the Ape>: Court.

13. when the order of Hon'ble Punjerb & Ilar"'ana high court

upholding the validity of anrendment in rules of 2017 has been

stay,ecl by t.he Ape x Courl., vt'hir:h amounts resl.oration of status

qua ante i.e. when :Lre complaints r;eeking refund,

corrrpensal-ion and itttr, t'est were entertained by the

tt
Ap.
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AdjudicatiIg officer. conrsidering all this, I don't find much

weight in tlris plea of resP:ndcnt'

14, Cases under Real EstateIllegr.rlaticn and Development) Act,

2}l6are being disposed off'througtr sumntarS, proceclure. This

forum as u,ellas the Authcrity are bound to decide thr: matters

within 60 clays unless retsons are given in writing. All this

shorvs thaLt Legislature intended earlier d sposal of these

mat.ters. [tespondent could take its dr:ferce in its reply

including the question of j.rrisdiction. No clate is mentioned on

this applir:ation, Surprisingll', afldavit anttexed rvith this

applicatiott is also undate'd. Application in hands appears to

have been riled just to gel. t)re matter delayed

15. Responclertt did not opt to tile'reply to the conrplaint. Same did

not contra,dict contentiorrs raised by cornplainants. In such

circumstances, facts disclosed in cr:mplaint itre presumed to

be true.

16. It is also plea of complainanttthat licence granted to

respondent by DTCP \vas valirl upto l-8.03.2018 and

respondent is nou,'withrout any valid licence.

1,7.|t is well settled that tt buyer ,:annot be made to wait

indr:finitely fbr his/her dream hou:ie particularly when same.

is p"rying tris/her clues in time.

18. Consideri.ng facts mentione,d abover, it is well established that

respondent faileo to deliver possession of unit in agreed time

fiCI,

1 1rv)
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and also sa me has no valirl tricence to continue with the proiect'

Corrrplaint in hands, is all.:wer] and respondt:nt is directed to

ref und the amount recr:ivetl from the c rmplairrants i'e'

Rs.!)5,2 1.,698f - ts the lalters, within 90 days from today

alongwith interest @9.309',0p.a. frortr the date of payrrrents till

its realisation. same is also burdetred with cost of

Rs.i,00,000/- to be paid to [Lre colr:rlainatrts'

File be consigned [o the Regis;trY'

CIlt.o9.20Zl [n1. ./Y
(RAtIIINDER KIIMAR)
Adlu,ilicating Officer

llaryana illeal Est,irte Regulatory Authority
Gurugram
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